ORIGINAL	
OMAHA POLICE DIVISION	Page No. 1 of 3 Pages R.B. No.: 50001-A
Offense: Image: Contraction report/child Address:	J0001-A
Day/Date/Time: Original Report: pornography Day/Date/Time: This Report: Thur 05 May 88 1930 Wed 11 May 88	2200

SYNOPSIS:

This report details Reporting officer's spotting of a van belonging to Rusty NELSON in the parking lot of the Twin Towers at 30 & Farnam. With the obtaining of the license plate, a two-name address and date and birth was found for NELSON.

In addition, Reporting officer had a telephone conversation with R. J. SCOWL (phonetic spelling), a professional photographer who was able to provide additional identifying information on NELSON.

PERSONS & PLACES MENTIONED IN THIS REPORT:

PARTY:

NELSON, Russell E. LKA Rural Route #2, Box 143, Newman Grove, NE

Also believed to be residing at the Twin Towers, 3000 Farnam St., #3B.

White male Age 24 DOB 21 Jul 63 Nebraska DL #G07-013178

PARTY:

SKOW, R. J. 2539 Read St., Omaha, NE Phone #457-6076

OMAHA POLICE OFFICERS MENTIONED:

Irl R. CARMEAN, #831 Reporting officer

VEHICLE MENTIONED:

Green or aqua 1969 Ford Econoline panel truck

Report Typed By:	Date:	Time:	Signature Reporting Officer/Serial No.:
Karlene Steere		0900	Irl Carmean #831
Approved By: (Commanding Officar/Serial No.)			Signature Reporting Officer/Serial No.:

ORIGINAL					
OMAHA F			Page No. 2 of 3 Pages R.B. No.:		
Offense: Information report/child			50001-A		
Day/Date/Time: Original Report: pornography Thur 05 May 88 1930*	Dey/Date/Tim Wed	ne: This Report: 11 May 88	2200		

PERSONS & PLACES MENTIONED IN THIS REPORT: (CONT.):

With grey primered driver's side door Nebraska driver's plate #7-A860

Registered to Russell E. NELSON, Rural Route #2, Box 143, Newman Grove, NE.

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION:

This date, Reporting officer CARMEAN, #831, was driving through the Twin Towers parking lot when Reporting officer observed a green or aqua colored van parked in the Twin Towers lot. Reporting officer was in the lot looking for a vehicle belonging to a commercial photographer undergoing investigation by the name of Rusty NELSON. The van was in fact, a panel truck with a gray primered drivers side door. The vehicle was a 1969 Ford Econoline van bearing Nebraska license plate #7-A860. Reporting officer obtained a Nebraska vehicle registration for the plate which came back to that vehicle and indicating the registered owner to be Russell E. NELSON of Rural Route #2, Box 143, Newman Grove, NE. Note that officers had previously received information of Rusty NELSON having access to an aqua colored van parked in the Twin Towers lot in addition to statements made by Rusty NELSON that he was from Newman Grove.

The name of the registered owner of the van having been obtained, a computer crime check was made of the individual. However, records indicate the only contact NELSON has had with a Nebraska law enforcement agency was on 19 Jan 87 when he received a speeding ticket.

This date also, Reporting officer spoke by telephone with an individual named R. J. SKOW who is a professional photographer who has had personal contact with Rusty NELSON. SKOW told Reporting officer that he was contacted by NELSON several months ago in response to an ad SKOW had placed for test photographers. The notice for a job was posted at the Metropolitan Community College campus. NELSON told SKOW that he had seen this notice at the college where he used to be the student and inquired about employment with SKOW.

SKOW told Reporting officer that nothing was resolved at that time

Report Typed By:	Date: Time:	Signature Reporting Office (0		
Karlene Steere		0900	Signature Reporting Officer/Serial No.: Irl Carmean #831	
Approved By: (Commanding C	fficer/Serial No.)		Signature Reporting Officer/Serial No.:	

PO 200A (84) OMAHA, NEBRASKA

ÖRIGI	NAL		
OMAHA POL	ICE DIVISION	,	Page Nb. 3 of 3 Baner
	SUPPLEMENT	ARY	of <u>3</u> Pages R.B. No.: 50001-A
Information report/child Suspe	α[]	Address:	
Day/Date/Time: Onginal Report: Dornoghaphy Thur 05 May 88 1930	Day/Date/Time: Th Wed	is Report: 11 May 88	2200

(CONT.):

but that approximately six months ago, SKOW observed one of NELSON'S portfolios and found him to be a talented photographer, although he did include an inordinate number of nude females in his portfolio. However, SKOW felt that the women modeling were of legal age and did not give the issue much thought.

SKOW stated that he employed NELSON to assist in a photographic shoot about six months ago but that while shooting, NELSON became involved in a altercation with a male model. SKOW stated that he found NELSON'S behavior to have been rude, excessive, and unprofessional. He terminated all relations with NELSON at that time. SKOW stated that he has had no further contact with NELSON, and could provide no further information about him, except to say that during preliminary interviews, NELSON stated that he was from Newman Grove, NE and other states.

END OF REPORT.

Report Typed By: Date:	Time:	Signature Reporting Officer/Serial No.:	
Karlene Steere 13 May 88	0900	Irl Carmean #831	
Approved By: (Commanding Officar/Serial No.)		Signature Reporting Officer/Serial No.:	